

# [Company] Accessibility Conformance Report

## WCAG Edition

(Based on VPAT® Version 2.4)

**Name of Product/Version:** MAP Growth

**Report Date:** 2/10/2021

**Product Description:** Interim Growth Assessment grades 2-12

**Contact information:** NWEA, Adam Wolfgang (adam.wolfgang@nwea.org)

**Notes:** This evaluation only focuses on the student assessment and not practice tests or student resources. MAP Growth has not been reviewed for AAA compliance.

**Evaluation Methods Used:** JAWS Screen Reader, Firefox, Keyboard navigation with Chrome

## Applicable Standards/Guidelines

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

Standard/Guideline	Included In Report
<a href="#">Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1</a>	Level A (Yes) Level AA (Yes ) Level AAA (No)

## Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- **Supports:** The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- **Partially Supports:** Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- **Does Not Support:** The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- **Not Applicable:** The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- **Not Evaluated:** The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA.

## WCAG 2.x Report

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the [WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements](#).

## Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<a href="#">1.1.1 Non-text Content</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded)</a> (Level A)	Not Applicable	
<a href="#">1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded)</a> (Level A)	Not Applicable	
<a href="#">1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded)</a> (Level A)	Not Applicable	
<a href="#">1.3.1 Info and Relationships</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">1.4.1 Use of Color</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">1.4.2 Audio Control</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.1.1 Keyboard</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts</a> (Level A 2.1 only)	Does not support	We have shortcuts to select our answer choice options that are single characters. However, the answer is not submitted unless further action is taken.
<a href="#">2.2.1 Timing Adjustable</a> (Level A)	Partially supports	MAP Growth assessments are un-timed, however it will time-out after 25 minutes of inactivity without a way to extend this.
<a href="#">2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide</a> (Level A)	Not Applicable	
<a href="#">2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.4.1 Bypass Blocks</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.4.2 Page Titled</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.4.3 Focus Order</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context)</a> (Level A)	Not Applicable	
<a href="#">2.5.1 Pointer Gestures</a> (Level A 2.1 only)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation</a> (Level A 2.1 only)	Supports	Some specific interaction types use down-events to improve usability but the action to submit an answer is done on the up-event.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<a href="#">2.5.3 Label in Name</a> (Level A 2.1 only)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.5.4 Motion Actuation</a> (Level A 2.1 only)	Not Applicable	
<a href="#">3.1.1 Language of Page</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">3.2.1 On Focus</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">3.2.2 On Input</a> (Level A)	Not Applicable	
<a href="#">3.3.1 Error Identification</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">3.3.2 Labels or Instructions</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">4.1.1 Parsing</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">4.1.2 Name, Role, Value</a> (Level A)	Supports	

**Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA**

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<a href="#">1.2.4 Captions (Live)</a> (Level AA)	Not Applicable	
<a href="#">1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded)</a> (Level AA)	Not Applicable	
<a href="#">1.3.4 Orientation</a> (Level AA 2.1 only)	Does Not Support	Mobile Application is restricted to landscape orientation
<a href="#">1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose</a> (Level AA 2.1 only)	Not Applicable	
<a href="#">1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum)</a> (Level AA)	Supports	
<a href="#">1.4.4 Resize text</a> (Level AA)	Supports	
<a href="#">1.4.5 Images of Text</a> (Level AA)	Not Applicable	
<a href="#">1.4.10 Reflow</a> (Level AA 2.1 only)	Does Not Support	
<a href="#">1.4.11 Non-text Contrast</a> (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	
<a href="#">1.4.12 Text Spacing</a> (Level AA 2.1 only)	Does Not Support	
<a href="#">1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus</a> (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.4.5 Multiple Ways</a> (Level AA)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.4.6 Headings and Labels</a> (Level AA)	Supports	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<a href="#">2.4.7 Focus Visible</a> (Level AA)	Supports	
<a href="#">3.1.2 Language of Parts</a> (Level AA)	Supports	
<a href="#">3.2.3 Consistent Navigation</a> (Level AA)	Supports	
<a href="#">3.2.4 Consistent Identification</a> (Level AA)	Supports	
<a href="#">3.3.3 Error Suggestion</a> (Level AA)	Not Applicable	
<a href="#">3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data)</a> (Level AA)	Not Applicable	
<a href="#">4.1.3 Status Messages</a> (Level AA 2.1 only)	Not Applicable	

## Legal Disclaimer (Company)

*The information herein is provided in good faith based on NWEA MAP Growth at the time of the review and does not represent a legally binding claim. Please contact us to report any accessibility errors or conformance claim errors for re-evaluation and correction, if necessary.*